

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS ADVANCED ENERGY
ECONOMY, AMERICAN WIND ENERGY ASSOCIATION,
AND SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lawrence S. Robbins
Jennifer S. Windom
Daniel N. Lerman
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel for Advanced Energy Economy

Richard Ayres
Jessica Olson
John Bernetich
AYRES LAW GROUP LLP
1707 L Street, N.W., Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 452-9200
ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com
Counsel for Solar Energy Industries Ass'n

Gene Grace
AMERICAN WIND ENERGY ASSOCIATION
1501 M St., N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 383-2500
Facsimile: (202) 290-9404
ggrace@awea.org
Counsel for American Wind Energy Ass'n

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA’s Determination of the “Best System of Emission Reduction” is Entitled to Deference	2
II. The Rule is Reasonable and Well-Supported by the Record	4
A. Building Block 2 is Reasonable	7
B. Building Block 3 is Reasonable	9
C. EPA Considered Reliability and Infrastructure Requirements	13
D. EPA Reasonably Concluded that Emissions Trading Would Ease the Cost of Compliance	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
* <i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1, 3
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>EarthLink v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Mabus</i> , 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	2, 6, 8, 14
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	4
*42 U.S.C. § 7411	3
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(8).....	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7651-7651o	3
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. Pt. 60, Subpt. D	4
40 C.F.R. Pt. 60, Subpt. Da.....	4
40 C.F.R. Pt. 72.....	4
Federal Register	
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	4
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 6, 2012)	3
*80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Miscellaneous	
American Wind Energy Association Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23566	10
FERC, Office of Energy Projects, Energy Infrastructure Update (Sept. 2015), http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/2015/sep-infrastructure.pdf	12
Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures Technical Support Document, https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-11/documents/tsd-cpp-ghg-mitigation-measures.pdf	9, 10, 11, 12

Natural Resources Defense Council Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-2358010

Response to Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-368766, 9

Solar Energy Industries Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23091.....10
